She just leaves her 

husband and may marry another person of her 

choice.  

Nokrian says that in Kaimai village, penalty in 

divorce is taken in terms of chhithongni, (twelve 

items). However, now a day, instead of items it has 

been converted into cash of Rupees one thousand 

and one (1001) including some articles like beads, 

gong, local rice beer, cloths, brass plates, and pig for 

the villagers present in the meeting.  

In fact, divorce is not restricted in the society, of late 

it appears that marriage is solemnized through love.